including certain notes to the financial statements and certain balances which have been restated as a result of the
adoption of new accounting pronouncements. The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements have
been prepared on the same basis as the audited consolidated financial statements, except as follows:
Revenue from Contracts with Customers—In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued
Accounting Standards Update No. 2014-09, “Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606)” (“ASC 606”), which
supersedes the revenue recognition requirements in Revenue Recognition (Topic 605) and requires entities to
recognize revenue when they transfer promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the
consideration that the entity expects to be entitled to receive in exchange for such goods or services. The Company
adopted ASC 606 effective January 1, 2018 using the full retrospective method and, accordingly, has restated each
prior reporting period presented. The Company's adoption of ASC 606 resulted in the following adjustments to its
previously reported results (in thousands):

6

Edgar Filing: YELP INC - Form 10-Q

11

As
Previously
Reported

Impact of
ASC 606
Adoption

As
Currently
Reported

Income Statement—Three Months Ended March 31, 2017
Net revenue $ 197,323 $ 851 $198,174
Costs and Expenses:
Sales and marketing 109,286 (754 ) 108,532
General and administrative 26,315 851 27,166
Net loss attributable to common stockholders (4,780 )754 (4,026 )
Basic earnings per share (0.06 )0.01 (0.05 )
Diluted earnings per share (0.06 )0.01 (0.05 )

Balance Sheet—As of December 31, 2017
Allowance for doubtful accounts 7,352 1,250 8,602
Other non-current assets 31,339 9,089 40,428
Retained earnings 70,081 9,089 79,170

Statement of Cash Flows—Three Months Ended March 31, 2017
Provision for doubtful accounts and sales returns 5,050 851 5,901
Change in accounts receivable (3,607 ) (851 ) (4,458 )
Change in prepaid expenses and other assets (899 ) (754 ) (1,653 )
Statement of Cash Flows—In November 2016, FASB issued Accounting Standards Update No. 2016-18, “Statement of
Cash Flows (Subtopic 230): Restricted Cash” (“ASU 2016-18”), which requires amounts generally described as restricted
cash and restricted cash equivalents to be included with cash and cash equivalents when reconciling the total
beginning and ending amounts for the periods shown on the statement of cash flows. The Company adopted the
standard effective January 1, 2018 and recast the prior reported periods presented. The impact to the change in cash
and cash equivalents balance previously reported on the consolidated statement of cash flows is presentation only;